

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY
OF NEW YORK,

Employer,

and

Case No. 02-RC-143012

GRADUATE WORKERS OF
COLUMBIA-GWC, UAW,
Petitioner.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FOUNDATION**

John C. Scully
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense & Education Foundation
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
jcs@nrtw.org

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Introduction	2
II. Teaching Assistants Are Not Employees	4
III. The Unionization of Teaching Assistants May Change the Nature of Universities and Colleges and Will Negatively Impact Those Least Able to Afford Higher Education	6
IV. Teaching Assistants Are Short-Term Employees	7
V. Not All Teaching Assistants Are Alike	8
VI. As a Matter of Public Policy, the Board Should Refrain from Treating Teaching Assistants as Employees because of the Adverse Impact It Will Have upon the Students’ Academic Freedom and First Amendment Rights ...	10
VII. A University Is Not an Industry and That Model Should Not Be Imposed on Teaching Assistants	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998)	1
<i>Beck v. Communications Workers</i> , 776 F.2d 1187 (1985), <i>aff’d en banc</i> , 800 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	11
<i>Board of Curators v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	11
<i>Boston Medical Center Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999)	3, 14
<i>Brown University</i> , 342 NLRB 483 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</i> , 223 NLRB 251 (1976)	3
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	1
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	1, 12
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	1
<i>DeGregory v. Attorney General</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966)	12
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	1
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Goodwill Industries</i> , 304 NLRB 767 (1991)	6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , _U.S._, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	1, 12
<i>Hygeia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 1127 (1971)	8
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	10
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , _U.S._, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	1, 12
<i>Kolinske v. Lubbers</i> , 712 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	1
<i>Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 214 NLRB 621 (1974)	2
<i>Linscott v. Millers Falls Co.</i> , 440 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>New York University (NYU I)</i> , 332 NLRB 1205 (2000)	1, 2, 3, 14
<i>New York University (NYU II)</i> , 356 NLRB No. 7 (2010)	1
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Northwestern University</i> , 362 NLRB No. 167 (2015)	7
<i>Price v. International Union, UAW</i> , 927 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Railway Clerks v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	11
<i>Seay v. McDonnell-Douglas Corp.</i> , 427 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1970)	11
<i>St. Clare’s Hospital & Health Center</i> , 229 NLRB 1000 (1977)	3
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Cable TV</i> , 309 NLRB 712 (1992)	8
<i>Wegscheid v. Local Union 2991, UAW</i> , 117 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1997)	12
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const., amend I	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(10)(A)	5
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	12
